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English 252:  Section 51195 (GOAL)

Class Times:

Monday, Friday: 11:30 a.m. to 12:35 p.m. in INC 4
Wednesday:  11:30 a.m. to 12:35 p.m. in INC 1   

English 252:  Section 51188

Class Times:  

Monday, Friday:  12:45-1:55 in INC 4



Wednesday:  12:45-1:55 a.m. in INC 1
Instructor:  

Ms. Lori Levine
Phone:  

638-3641, ext. 3246
E-Mail: 

lori.levine@scccd.com 
Office Hours:  
Tuesdays and Thursdays from 11 a.m. to 12 noon.

               
Additional office hours will be scheduled upon request.
Course Description:  

During English 252, we will work on the writing process, sentence and paragraph development, and basic grammar.  This is a credit/no credit class.  You must get a C or better to get credit for this class.  

Required Texts and Materials Needed on a Daily Basis:  

· Patterns & Themes:  A Basic English Reader.  4th ed.  Judy Rogers and Glenn Rogers.  

· English Brushup.  3rd ed.  John Langan and Janet Goldstein.  

· Course Handouts

· A College level dictionary

· Disks for computer lab.  Bring more than one disk and save your writings on more than one disk.  Make sure write your name on your disk.  

Computer Labs and Disks:

The computer lab is your time to type your papers and receive one-on-one help from me.  You must come to the lab prepared to work.  Always bring your disks and the essays you are revising.  If the lab is your only access to a computer, make sure that you have your papers written ahead of time so you only have to type and revise them in the lab.  If you are not prepared to work in the lab or if you are not doing your work, you will be asked to leave and/or counted as absent.  If I see that the majority of students are not working on papers during this time then you will not have that time to work on your papers.  Also, make sure that you save your work when you start a new paper and continue saving as you write your paper.  

Attendance:  

Coming to class is essential as we will do many in-class activities and you will receive much information.  Likewise, it is important that you come to class on time.  

· If you miss any of the first week of class, you may be dropped.


· I do not distinguish between excused and unexcused absences.  


· You may miss up to three class sessions (one week) before you run the risk of being dropped.  


· I usually take roll within the first 5 minutes of class.  I consider three tardies/early departures equal to one absence.  


· If you come to class more than 10 minutes late, you might be considered absent.  

Late Work:

· You cannot make up in-class assignments/ quizzes.  You will receive a 0 for these assignments.  


· Late homework and late writing assignments are not accepted regardless of the circumstances.  If you know you are going to miss class, arrange to turn-in assignments beforehand.  (Note that I do have a “late writing assignment” coupon, which is explained below.)


· If you come to class late and we are in the middle of correcting a homework assignment, you will not receive credit for that assignment.  


· Do not put homework or essays in my box or in my office without making arrangements to do so ahead of time.  


· If you miss class, you are responsible for all material covered and assignments given.
Other Class Behavior:  

· If you do not behave appropriately, you will be asked to leave class for the day, and you will be counted as absent.  Inappropriate behavior includes: _______________________

· I expect students to be respectful of each other.  I do not accept disrespectful behavior such as laughing at other students or putting down others’ opinions.  

· Cell phones and pagers must be turned off before entering class.  Do not leave your cell phone on your desk; your cell phone should be turned off and put away in your backpack/ purse.  YOU MAY NOT TALK ON YOUR CELL PHONE DURING CLASS.  There are no exceptions to this rule.  


Conferences

· During the semester, I will be having conferences outside of class time.  These conferences are mandatory.  Failure to attend will result in an absence and a lowered participation grade.  

Assignments

Writing Assignments (7 credits)
· You will complete many writing assignments during the semester.  For each assignment, you will either get a credit or a redo.  You must get at least 7 credits to pass the class as well as complete the “final reflection” paper.  For this paper you will evaluate your writing/ effort during the semester.  

· Writing assignments can be rewritten as many times as possible.  Rewrites, however, must be turned in throughout the semester, or you will not pass the class.  


· Writing assignments need to be completed and turned in on time, or I will not accept your work.  However, you will be given a coupon which allows you to turn in one writing assignment up to one week late.  If you do not use this coupon, and if all of your essays have been completed on time, then you will get 5 points added to your class participation grade.  

Group Assignment-- Published book: (100 points):  At the end of the semester, you will publish your work in a booklet designed by you and a group of your peers.  I will grade your published work.  To make this project more interesting, my two English 252 will trade books and give awards to each other.  

Homework/ Quizzes/ In-class Assignments  (100 points)

· There will be grammar and other homework assigned throughout the semester.  During the semester, you will also have short grammar quizzes.

· I will assign homework daily.  If you miss class, you are responsible for getting any new assignments.

Class Participation  (100 points)
Participation is required.  In order to participate, you must be in class and prepared for daily activities.  If you are not in class, you cannot participate and your participation grade will be affected.  Also, if you are not prepared and cannot participate, you may be asked to leave the class and/or you will be considered absent.  When you are not prepared, your participation grade will also be affected.  

Grading Scale:  

In order to pass the class, you must receive seven credits on writing assignments as well as score at least 210 points combined in the categories of group assignment, homework/quizzes/in-class work, and participation.  

Plagiarism:  

Plagiarism is the use of another person’s ideas, writings, or work without acknowledging the source.  Copying someone’s homework will also be considered plagiarism.  Having someone write a paper for you, having someone help you to rewrite a paper so much that it is more their work than yours, or getting a paper on-line or from any other source constitutes plagiarism.  Any person found plagiarizing will automatically receive a “0” or “no-credit” on that assignment and may fail the class.  I will also contact the Dean of Students.  

Writing Center:  

Sign up for English 272, successfully complete that course, and get 5 extra credit points added to your participation grade.  

Notes:  

· If you miss class, you are responsible to find out what you missed, including any changes to the schedule, etc.  

· For your own protection, keep a copy of all your work until the end of the semester.  

· Please inform me of any special circumstances you might have, i.e.: learning disabilities.

· If you call, please speak clearly; make sure you say your phone number slowly.  
Important Dates:

· Saturday, August 30:  Last day to drop s Fall 2003 full-length class to be eligible for a refund

· Monday, Sept.  1:  Labor Day, no classes held

· Monday, Sept. 8:  Last day to register for a Fall 2003 full-length class or drop a full-length class to avoid a “W.”

· Saturday, Sept. 20:  Last day to change a class to or from a CR-NC grading basis

· Friday, Oct. 17:  Mid-term report period

· Friday, Oct. 17:  9-week drop deadline of full-length courses

· Tuesday, Nov. 11:  Veterans’ Day, no classes held  (This date needs to be double-checked)

· Thursday-Saturday, Nov. 27-29:  Thanksgiving Day Holiday, no classes held

· Friday, December 19:  Fall semester ends

***Syllabus and class schedules are tentative and subject to change at any time.***

Syllabus:  Complete reading assignments PRIOR to class sessions.  

Week 1

Monday, Aug. 18 (Soc 35)

Tuesday, Aug. 19  (Soc 35)

Wednesday, Aug. 20 (Soc 35)

Thursday, Aug. 21 (Inc 1) 

Friday, Aug.  22 (Inc 1)

Week 2

Monday, Aug. 25 (Soc 35)

Tuesday, Aug. 26 (Soc 35) 

Wednesday, Aug. 27

Thursday, Aug. 28

Friday, Aug. 29 

Week 3

Monday, Sept. 1

Labor Day—No School
Tuesday, Sept. 2 

Wednesday, Sept. 3
Thursday, Sept. 4

Friday, Sept. 5

Week 4 

Monday, Sept. 8
Tuesday, Sept. 9

Wednesday, Sept. 10

Thursday, Sept. 11

Friday, Sept. 12

Week 5

Monday, Sept. 15
Tuesday, Sept. 16

Wednesday, Sept. 17
Thursday, Sept. 18

Friday, Sept. 19

Week 6

Monday, Sept. 22

Tuesday, Sept. 23 

Wednesday, Sept. 24

Thursday, Sept. 25

Friday, Sept. 26

Week 7

Monday, Sept. 29
Tuesday, Sept. 30 

Wednesday, Oct. 1
Thursday, Oct. 2

Friday, Oct. 3
Week 8

Monday, Oct. 6

Yom Kippur
Tuesday, Oct. 7

Wednesday, Oct. 8
Thursday, Oct. 9

Friday, Oct. 10
Week 9

Monday, Oct. 13
Tuesday, Oct. 14  

Wednesday, Oct. 15
Thursday, Oct. 16

Friday, Oct. 17
Week 10

Monday, Oct. 20
Tuesday, Oct. 21

Wednesday, Oct. 22
Thursday, Oct. 23

Friday, Oct. 24
Week 11

Monday, Oct. 27
Tuesday, Oct. 28 

Wednesday, Oct. 29

Thursday, Oct. 30

Friday, Oct. 31

Week 12

Monday, Nov. 3
Tuesday, Nov. 4 

Wednesday, Nov. 5
Thursday, Nov. 6

Friday, Nov. 7
Week 13

Monday, Nov. 10
Tuesday, Nov. 11 

Wednesday, Nov. 12
Thursday, Nov. 13

Friday, Nov. 14
Week 14

Monday, Nov. 17
Tuesday, Nov. 18 

Wednesday, Nov. 19
Thursday, Nov. 20

Friday, Nov. 21

Week 15

Monday, Nov. 24

Tuesday, Nov. 25

Wednesday, Nov. 26

Thursday, Nov. 27

Friday, Nov. 28

Week 16

Monday, Dec. 1

Tuesday, Dec. 2 

Wednesday, Dec. 3

Thursday, Dec. 4

Friday, Dec. 5

Week 17

Monday, Dec. 8

Tuesday, Dec. 9

Wednesday, Dec. 10

Thursday, Dec. 11
Friday, Dec. 12

Final:  For English 250 from 9 to 9:50 a.m. the final is Friday from 8 to 10 a.m.


For English 250 from 10 to 10:50 a.m. the final is Monday from 10:30 to 12:30 p.m.

